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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0175 
Address 27 Percy Street ROZELLE  NSW  2039 
Proposal Torrens title subdivision into two lots 
Date of Lodgement 01 April 2021 
Applicant Borak Enterprises Pty Ltd 
Owner Galina Fabri 

Paul Garrett 
Number of Submissions Initial: 7 
Value of works Nil 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation – Minimum Lot Size variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues Non-compliance with Minimum Subdivision Lot Size and Site 
Coverage development standards 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Approved Plans – Alterations and Additions at Nos. 27 and 29 

Percy Street 
Attachments D & E Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the Torrens title 
subdivision of the site into two lots at 27 Percy Street ROZELLE  NSW  2039. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 7 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include: 
 

• Non-compliance with Minimum Subdivision Lot Size and Site Coverage development 
standards 

 
The non-compliances are acceptable given that the proposal is only for the subdivision of the 
site and will not result in any undue adverse impacts on the amenity of the subject site and 
surrounding properties, and therefore, the application is recommended for approval. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application proposes Torrens title subdivision into two lots. 
 
The proposal seeks to subdivide the site into two Torrens title lots: 
 

• The lot to the north (No. 27 Percy Street) will have a frontage of 6.124m to Percy Street 
and will be 135.04sqm in area. 

• The lot to the south (No. 25 Percy Street) will have a frontage of 9.083m to Percy Street 
and will be 220.30sqm. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Percy Street, between Albion & Evans 
Streets. The site consists of one consolidated allotment and is generally rectangular-shaped 
with a total area of 355.4sqm and is legally described Lot 1 DP 1119812 - 27 Percy Street 
ROZELLE  NSW  2039. 
 
The site currently has a frontage to Percy Street of 15.207 metres and supports an existing 
single storey semi-detached dwelling house paired with No. 29 Percy Street and has a largely 
vacant parcel of land (previously No. 25/110544) to the south of the existing semi-detached 
dwelling currently occupied by a shed and carport associated with the existing dwelling at No. 
27 Percy Street. Surrounding land uses are predominantly single and two storey dwelling 
houses. 
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The subject site is not listed as a heritage item, nor located in the immediate vicinity of any 
environmental heritage. The property is located is not located within a Heritage Conservation 
Area. The property is not identified as a flood prone lot. 
 

 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
27 Percy Street   
DA/2021/0225 Ground and first floor alterations and additions to 

existing semi-detached dwelling-house and 
associated works, including new swimming pool to 
rear of site 

Approved 
06/09/2021 
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Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
29 Percy Street 
DA/2021/0221 Ground and first floor alterations and additions to 

existing semi-detached dwelling-house and 
associated works, including new swimming pool 
at rear of site 

Approved 
06/09/2021 

31 Percy Street 
T/2019/168 Removal of 2 Trees Refused  

17/12/2019 
CDC/2005/14 Small extension to family room and a wc 

compartment 
Approved 
30/05/2005 

D/2002/99 Demolition of front porch and replace with new 
deck and pergola covered. 

Approved  
16/04/2002 

23 Percy Street 
CDCPMO/2019/144 Alterations and additions to existing dwelling 

house 
Accepted 
31/10/2019 

CDCP/2019/70 Alterations and additions to existing dwelling 
house 

Accepted  
07/05/2019 

D/2000/427 Alterations and additions to existing single storey 
dwelling, demolition of existing carport and 
creation of second carpark space 

Determined 
12/09/2005 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. SEPP 55 requires the consent 
authority to be satisfied that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior 
to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55. 
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5(a)(ii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005  
  
The subject site is not located within the foreshores and waterways area, nor will have any 
impact on the scenic qualities of Sydney Harbour 
 
5(a)(iii) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.5 - Additional permitted uses for land 
• Clause 2.6 - Subdivision 
• Clause 4.1 - Minimum Subdivision Lot Size 
• Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.4A - Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
• Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned R1 under the LLEP 2013. The LLEP 2013 defines the development as a 
semi-detached dwelling house where: 
 
"means a dwelling that is on its own lot of land and is attached to only one other dwelling' 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is  
consistent with the objectives of the LR1 zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Site 1 – Existing Development at No. 27 Percy Street Post Subdivision 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Minimum subdivision lot size 
Minimum permissible:    200sqm 

 

 
135.04sqm 

 
64.96sqm or 
32% 

 
No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.9:1 or 
121.53sqm 

 
0.54:1 or 
73.55sqm 

 
- 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 20.25sqm 

 

23.99% or 
32.4sqm 

 
- 

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 
81.024sqm 

 

 
62.54% or 
84.45sqm 

 
3.4sqm or 
4.23% 

 
No 
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Site 1 – Approved Development under DA/2021/0225 at No. 27 Percy Street Post 
Subdivision 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Minimum subdivision lot size 
Minimum permissible:    200sqm 

 

 
135.04sqm 

 
64.96sqm or 
32% 

 
No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.9:1 or 
121.53sqm 

 
0.89:1 or 120.6 
sqm 

 
- 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 20.25sqm 

 

 
18.46% or 
24.93sqm 

 
- 

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 
81.024sqm 

 

65% or 88.25sqm  
7.2sqm or 
8.9% 

 
No 

 
Site 2: No. 25 Percy Street Post Subdivision 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Minimum subdivision lot size 
Minimum permissible:  200sqm 

 

 
220.30sqm 

 
- 

 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.8:1 or 
176.24sqm 

 
0.04:1 or 9.04sqm 

 
- 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 33.04sqm 

 

28.58% or 
62.96sqm 

 
- 

Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 
132.18sqm 

 

11.49% or 
25.31sqm 

- Yes 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in the table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 
 

• Clause 4.1 - Minimum Subdivision Lot Size 
• Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 

 
Clause 4.1 – Minimum subdivision lot size 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the development standard under Clause 4.1 – Minimum 
Subdivision Lot Size of the LLEP 2013 by 32% (64.96sqm) with respect to the proposed 
northern lot which will accommodate the existing dwelling on the site at No. 27 Percy Street.  
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Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the LLEP 2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
LLEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposed development is commensurate with the density of surrounding lot sizes. 
Bulk and scale are preserved by following existing street patterns and frontages; 

• The proposed development will not make any difference to the environmental impacts 
of the proposed development on the locality; and 

• Proposed lot 1 (semi) is greater in size than the existing Torrens title subdivision found 
at 29 Percy street (pigeon pair semi). It is further noted that the site at 27 Percy street 
was previously a two lot Torrens title subdivision, consolidated in 2008. Due to the 
consolidation, the street address of 25 Percy Street is obsolete. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
The relevant objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone as set out in the LLEP 2013, are 
outlined below: 
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• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary 

to, and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the 
surrounding area. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
The objectives of the Minimum Subdivision Lot Size development standard, as set out in the 
LLEP 2013, are outlined below: 
 

(a) to ensure that lot sizes are able to accommodate development that is consistent 
with relevant development controls, 

(b) to ensure that lot sizes are capable of supporting a range of development types. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the LR1 and the minimum lot size development standard, in accordance with 
Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The site contains one dwelling to be retained and which is to be altered and added to 
under a previous consent (DA/2021/0225) with resultant improved amenity outcomes 
for this residence, and a largely vacant parcel of land to the south of the existing 
dwelling and this will not be altered by this proposal. 

• The proposed subdivision will result in a development that is consistent with the 
housing needs of the community, and a new southern lot that will be greater than 9m 
in width and more than 200sqm in size, and as such, is of sufficient size and dimension 
to accommodate residential development / a residential dwelling that is compatible 
with, or capable of being compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern 
of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas; 

• The new lot will be capable of supporting a range of development types that are 
compatible with the relevant development controls; 

• The proposed subdivision will not result in any undue adverse impacts on the amenity 
of the subject dwelling on the site or any undue adverse amenity impacts on adjoining 
properties; and 

• The proposed subdivision will result in lots at No. 27 Percy Street that are considered 
to be consistent with the widths, sizes and shapes and pattern of neighbouring lots 
along Percy Street and nearby Albion, Denison and Red Lion Street, which include a 
number of lots between approximately 6-9 metres in width and under 200sqm in area, 
and that are rectangular and generally rectangular in shape as proposed under this 
application – also see Subdivision assessment later in this report. 
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Subdivision Pattern of Percy Street and surrounds 
 
Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
 
Pertaining to the new northern lot that accommodates the existing dwelling-house, the 
applicant also seeks a variation to the Site Coverage development standard under Clause 
4.3A (3)(b) of the LLEP 2013 by or 3.4sqm or 4.23% (existing) and 7.2sqm or 8.9% (approved).  
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
LLEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the Site Coverage development standard 
which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposed development is commensurate with the density of surrounding 
developments, including developments with a Site Coverage that exceeds the Site 
Coverage development standard; 

• The proposal does not cause unacceptable streetscape or amenity related impacts 
and the proposal is consistent with the objectives of the Clause 4.3A provisions; and 

• The proposed development may therefore be approved notwithstanding the proposed 
non-compliance. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the Site Coverage 
development standard is unreasonable in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
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The relevant objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone are outlined in the section above 
assessing the proposed breach of the minimum lot size development standard.  
 
The objectives of the Site Coverage development standard, as set out in the LLEP 2013, are 
outlined below: 
 

a) to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the 
use and enjoyment of residents, 

b) to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 
c) to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 

neighbourhood, 
d) to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the retention and 

absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction to the 
underground flow of water, 

e) to control site density, 
f) to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for landscaped 

areas and private open space. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 General Residential Zone in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
LLEP 2013 as noted in the Table above.  
 
It is also considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Site Coverage development standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) 
of the LLEP 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposed Site Coverage non-compliance only pertains to the existing dwelling-
house on the new northern lot, and the level of Site Coverage and will still allow for 
substantial tree planting, landscaped corridors between adjoining properties and 
adequate private open space provision on each newly created lot, including post 
construction of the alterations and additions to the existing dwelling-house on the 
northern lot under DA/2021/0225, and hence, will provide a suitable balance between 
Landscaped Areas / open space and the built form having regard to the existing 
provision of the standards; 

• The level of Site Coverage non-compliances pre and post construction of the 
alterations and additions to the existing dwelling-house on the northern lot will be 
compatible with other development in the street and immediate neighbouring streets; 

• Both lots comply with the Landscaped Area development standard, including pre and 
post construction of the alterations and additions to the existing dwelling-house on the 
northern lot, and will / will be capable of encouraging ecologically sustainable 
development by maximising the retention and absorption of surface drainage water on 
site and by minimising obstruction to the underground flow of water;  

• The approved and proposed development will be compatible with surrounding 
development and the desired future character; and 

• The non-compliance does not result in any undue adverse amenity impacts to the 
surrounding properties. 

 
 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013. For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from Minimum Subdivision 
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Lot Size and Site Coverage development standards and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 
exceptions be granted in this instance. 
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The proposal raises no issues that will be contrary to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP2013). 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.6 Subdivision Yes – see discussion  
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.11 Parking Yes – see discussion  
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.5.1 Easton Park Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Yes  
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes  
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 515 
 

Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes – see discussion  
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
  

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.6 Subdivision 
 
This section of the LDCP2013 outlines the objectives and controls for the subdivision of any 
parcel of land. 
 
The proposed subdivision of the site results in two lots with site areas of 135.04sqm for Lot 1 
No. 27 Percy Street and 220.30sqm for Lot 2 25 Percy Street. As such, proposed Lot 1 will 
not comply with the minimum lot size requirements which states that the minimum lot size for 
dwellings is 200sqm.  
 
The following highlights lots under 200sqm on Percy Street and surrounding streets: 
 
Address Lot Size (approx.) Address Lot Size (approx.) 
Percy Street  Albion Street  
2 Percy Street 174sqm 4 Albion Street 164sqm 
4 Percy Street 174sqm 6 Albion Street 171sqm 
6 Percy Street 163sqm 8 Albion Street 164sqm 
29 Percy Street 125sqm   
30 Percy Street 118sqm   
Denison Street  Red Lion Street  
2 Denison 188sqm 4 Red Lion 94sqm 
4 Denison 142sqm 5 Red Lion 119sqm 
8a Denison 155sqm 6 Red Lion 75sqm 
12 Denison 121sqm 7 Red Lion 125sqm 
12a Denison 130sqm 8 Red Lion 79sqm 
21 Denison 177sqm 9 Red Lion 121sqm 
23 Denison 173sqm 10 Red Lion 74sqm 
25 Denison 166sqm 11 Red Lion 140sqm 
27 Denison 171sqm 12 Red Lion 80sqm 
29 Denison 168sqm 18 Red Lion 132sqm 
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40 Denison 154sqm 20 Red Lion 134sqm 
42 Denison 126sqm 22 Red Lion 112sqm 
 24 Red Lion 114sqm 

26 Red Lion 131sqm 
28 Red Lion 124sqm 
30 Red Lion 129sqm 
32 Red Lion 130sqm 
34 Red Lion 178sqm 
35 Red Lion 125sqm 
36 Red Lion 136sqm 
37 Red Lion 123sqm 
38 Red Lion 100sqm 
38a Red Lion 103sqm 
46 Red Lion 134sqm 
48 Red Lion 142sqm 

 
Given the unique circumstance where there is already an existing dwelling at Lot 1 (No. 27 
Percy Street) and a largely vacant lot at proposed Lot 2 (No. 25 Percy Street), and this lot was 
previously subdivided and later consolidated, it is considered that the proposed subdivision 
when compared with other lots on the subject and neighbouring streets will not result in 
adverse impacts on the streetscape or surrounding properties and that the proposal generally 
complies with the objectives of this part due to the following reasons: 
 

• In this instance, for the purposes of any determination, the sites will remain as existing 
or approved, including the semi-detached dwelling house located and adjacent largely 
vacant land on this site, the creation of the proposed subdivision lots will not result in 
a development that is incompatible with the surrounding area and any future 
development on the largely vacant lot (No. 25 Percy Street) will be required to be 
assessed against the relevant planning instruments that apply to the site, whether that 
be as a Development Application or Complying Development Certificate. 

• Despite the non-compliance of the minimal lot size requirement, the proposal will 
comply with the Floor Space Ratio and Landscaped area development standards and 
allows for a residential development that is consistent with the applicable objectives 
and controls within Leichhardt DCP 2013. It is noted that both the existing dwelling and 
approved dwellings at No. 27 Percy Street will result in minor non-compliances to the 
Site Coverage Development Standard and the approved non-compliance have been 
justified through the submission of relevant Clause 4.6 as detailed above. 

• As demonstrated above the proposed lot sizes of No. 27 Percy Street (135sqm) and 
No. 25 Percy Street (220.30sqm) are consistent with the surrounding prevailing 
subdivision pattern and pattern of development; 

• The proposed subdivision will provide adequate amenity to the associated with the 
existing and approved dwelling house at No. 27 Percy Street. 

• The newly created southern lot to be known as No. 25 Percy Street will be greater than 
200sqm, and as such, is of sufficient size and dimension to accommodate a future  
residential development that complies with Council controls  

 
Control C11 states that:  
 

Where the subdivision will result in either a vacant site or demolition of an existing building, 
the application must also include a development application for a new dwelling/s.  

 
The site supports an existing single storey semi-detached dwelling house and has a largely 
vacant parcel of land (previously No. 25/110544) to the south of the existing semi-detached 
dwelling. 
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The proposal is purely for subdivision, and therefore, the proposal does not result in the 
demolition of an existing building, and as previously established, the new created lot is 
considered to be of an adequate width, size and shape to accommodate a new dwelling that 
will be compatible with surrounding development of adequate amenity and that can meet 
Council’s development controls, and as such, a Development Application for a new dwelling 
is not deemed to be required in this instance. 
 
C1.11 Parking 
 
This section of the LDCP2013 outlines the objectives and controls having regard to parking to 
help effectively manage the parking demands on the locality. 
 
It is noted that a number of submissions have been received regarding concerns over parking 
and the potential impacts to the provision of on-street and off-street parking that subject 
subdivision application and a potential future development on the vacant site will have on 
Percy Street. 
 
Control C1.11.1 of LDCP2013 provides the General Vehicle Parking Rates for a Single 
dwelling house as follows: 
 

 
 
The following specifies the proposed parking provision for each lot: 
 
Lot 1 (27 Percy Street) Lot 2 (25 Percy Street) 
Nil Spaces 2 spaces (hardstand) 

 
As shown above, No. 27 Percy Street will comply with the minimum parking requirements. 
 
The newly created southern lot to be known as No. 25 Percy Street will retain 2 parking spaces 
on site which are will no longer be associated with the existing dwelling house. 
Notwithstanding the above, it is anticipated that a future application will be lodged at the newly 
created southern lot. It should be acknowledged that a Development Application or a 
Complying Development Certificate could be lodged.  
 
Any future Development Application will be assessed against the relevant planning 
instruments, including inter-alia with respect to the Landscaping controls of the LLEP 2013 
and the Car Parking and Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries controls of the Leichhardt DCP 
2013. It is noted however that the newly created southern lot is of adequate width to 
accommodate a dwelling with car parking that can meet the relevant development controls of 
the LLEP2013 and LDCP 2013. 
 
Under a Complying Development Certificate (CDC), at least 1 off-street car parking space, 
being an open hard stand space or a carport or garage, must be provided associated with a 
new dwelling-house. It is noted that under a CDC, all off-street car parking spaces and vehicle 
access must comply with AS/NZS 2890.1:2004, Parking facilities, Part 1: Off-street car 
parking. 
 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 518 
 

Residential Parking Scheme 
 
The Leichhardt Council Resident Parking Scheme stipulates criteria for consideration of an 
area for a Residential Parking Scheme. 
 
Point i) states that:  
 

i) Dual occupancies, multi dwelling housing and residential flat buildings, subdivisions 
into two or more lots and the strata subdivision of residential flat buildings, approved 
after January 2001 are not allowed to participate in a RPS as off-street parking should 
be provided in accordance with Council’s DCP - Parking. 

 
As such, if approved, both lots will not be able to seek new on-street parking permits from 
Council in accordance with the Residential Parking Scheme, and as such, would not place 
additional parking stress on Percy Street. It is noted that any future dwelling would likely retain 
an on-street parking space if proposed via the Development Application process, or would 
need to provide parking if proposed as part of a CDC. The foremost option would result in the 
same amount of on-street parking availability and the latter would provide an additional on-
street space in lieu of the driveway crossover. 
 
Given the above, the proposed subdivision is considered satisfactory having regard to parking. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
7 submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- Parking – see Section 5(d) 
 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Potential Development on the vacant site – Privacy and views to skyline 
 
“I object to this proposal for submission based upon concern for future loss of privacy (my top 
floor and main living space balconies), and density impacts as a result of a potential 3rd 
property being approved” 
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Comment 
The submitted application does not involve the construction of a development on the newly 
created southern lot. Any future development will be required to be assessed against the 
relevant planning instruments and applicable development standards, objectives and controls. 
If lodged as a Development Application, surrounding neighbours will be given an opportunity 
to make a submission on any proposed development occurring on the site in accordance with 
Councils Community Engagement Framework. If a future development is pursued as a CDC, 
the proposal will be required to meet and satisfy the relevant development standards and 
setback criteria of a CDC. 
 
Potential Development on the vacant site – Views to skyline 
 
“the skyline from the back of my house and my neighbours will be affected by the plans for 27 
and 29 Percy Street already and having ever more density in dwellings will have an immediate 
impact on views and privacy.” 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Engineers 
 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $20,000.00 would be required for the 
development under Leichhardt Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014. A condition requiring 
that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 & Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the site, adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.1 - Minimum Lot Size 

under Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan. After considering the request, and 
assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that 
compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that 
there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed 
development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent 
with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be 
carried out.  

 
B. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.3A(3)(b) - Site 

Coverage under Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan. After considering the request, 
and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied 
that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and 
that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed 
development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent 
with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be 
carried out. 

 
C. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2021/0175 
for Torrens title subdivision into two lots at 27 Percy Street ROZELLE subject to the 
conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Approved Plans – Alterations and Additions at Nos. 
27 and 29 Percy Street Rozelle  
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Attachment D- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment E – Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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